Home » Allen Bradley » Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1200 16 Point DC Input Module Installation Guide
Contents
1  Allen-Bradley MicroLogix 1200 16 Point DC Input
Module
2  Summary of Changes
3  Product Overview
4  Module Description
5  Mounting Dimensions

75V DC working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Vendor ID code 1
Product type code 7
Product code 97
(1) Sinking/Sourcing Inputs — Sourcing/Sinking describes the current flow between the I/O module and the field
device. Sourcing I/O circuits supply (source) current to sinking field devices. Sinking I/O circuits are driven by a
current sourcing field device. Field devices connected to the negative side (DC Common) of the field power supply
are sinking field devices. Field devices connected to the positive side (+V) of the field supply are sourcing field
devices.
General Specifications
Attribute Value
Dimensions (HxWxD)
Without mounting tabs: 90 x 40.4 x 87 mm (3.54 x 1.59 x 3.43 in.)
With mounting tabs: 110 x 40.4 x 87 mm (4.33 x 1.59 x 3.43 in.)
Shipping weight, approx.
(with carbon) 230 g (8.11 oz)
Enclosure type rating IP20
Wire size
Wire category(1) 2 – On signal ports
Pilot duty rating Not rated
North American temp co
de T3C
Terminal screw torque 0.90 N•m (8 lb•in)(2)
1. Use this Conductor Category information for planning conductor routing. See the Industrial Automation Wiring
and Grounding Guidelines, publication 1770-4.1.
2. Tighten RTB hold down screws by hand. Do not tighten the screws with a power tool.
Environmental Specifications
Attribute Value
Temperature, operating
IEC 60068-2-1 (Test Ad, Operating Cold),
IEC 60068-2-2 (Test Bd, Operating Dry Heat),
IEC 60068-2-14 (Test Nb, Operating Thermal Shock):
-20…+65 °C (-4…+149 °F)
See Derating Chart for Each Input on page 11.
Temperature, nonoperating
IEC 60068-2-1 (Test Ab, Unpackaged Nonoperating Cold),
IEC 60068-2-2 (Test Bb, Unpackaged Nonoperating Dry Heat),
IEC 60068-2-14 (Test Na, Unpackaged Nonoperating Thermal Shock):
-40…+85 °C (-40…+185 °F)
Relative humidity IEC 60068-2-30 (Test Db, Unpackaged Damp Heat): 5…95% non-condensing
Vibration
IEC 60068-2-6 (Test Fc, Operating):
5 g @ 10…500 Hz
Altitude, operating, max 2000 m (6562 ft)
Shock, operating IEC 60068-2-27 (Test Ea, Unpackaged Shock): 30 g
Shock, nonoperating
IEC 60068-2-27 (Test Ea, Unpackaged Shock): Panel mount – 50 g
DIN mount – 40 g
Emissions EN 61000-6-4
ESD immunity
IEC 61000-4-2:
4 kV contact discharges 8 kV air discharges
4 kV indirect
Radiated RF immunity
IEC 61000-4-3:
10V/m with 1 kHz sine-wave 80% AM from 80…2700 MHz
EFT/B immunity
IEC 61000-4-4:
±2 kV at 5 kHz on signal ports
Surge transient immunity
IEC 61000-4-5:
±1 kV line-line(DM) and ±2 kV line-earth(CM) on signal ports
Conducted RF immunity
IEC 61000-4-6:
10V rms with 1 kHz sine-wave 80% AM from 150 kHz…80 MHz
Derating Chart for Each Input
Certifications